

17 JAN 2023 FM: CHDIRAUX TO: ALAUX ALAUX 003/23

Subj: PROMULGATION OF THE AUXILIARY BOAT CREW QUALIFICATION AND TRAINING HANDBOOKS

- A. Auxiliary Boat Crew Qualification Handbook, ABQH 16794.52A
- B. Auxiliary Training Handbook Boat Crew, ATH 16794.51A
- C. Auxiliary Boat Crew Qualification Handbook, ABQH 16794.52B
- D. Auxiliary Training Handbook Boat Crew, ATH 16794.51B

1. This ALAUX announces the cancellation of references (A and B), and the promulgation of references (C and D). This is an update to ALAUX 041/22, Promulgation of the Auxiliary Training Handbook – Boat Crew, ATH 16794.51A and ALAUX 042/22, Promulgation of the Auxiliary Boat Crew Qualification Handbook – Boat Crew, ABQH 16794.52A.

2. References (C and D) were signed by the Chief Director of Auxiliary on 13 January 2023.

3. References (C and D) lists of major changes can be found in each Handbook's Letter of Promulgation.

4. No paper distribution will be made of these Handbooks. They are available on SharePoint at: <u>CG-BSX-1 - BSX-1 Directives - All Documents (sharepoint-mil.us)</u> and the Internet at: Surface Program Manuals and Document Info (uscgaux.info)

5. Auxiliary members that have started the qualification process prior to release of this ALAUX, as either a crewmember, coxswain, or PWC operator under reference (A), are authorized to transfer applicable "TASKs" from reference (A) to reference (C) and continue the qualification process using reference (C).

6. Internet release is authorized.

For many reasons including the value of keeping communication lines clear and open as well as facilitating access to training and educational tools, all Auxiliarists are urged to have their own email address and to keep it updated in AUXDATA II.

*All ALAUX's are posted on the Chief Director of Auxiliary web site located at: <u>CHDIRAUX</u> <u>ALAUX</u> If you have a question regarding this ALAUX, please seek resolution within your Chain of Leadership and Management (COLM) including up to your servicing District Director of Auxiliary (DIRAUX). If your question still cannot be resolved after that, then please email <u>CGAUX@uscg.mil</u>.